prior period adjustments from both a quantitative and qualitative perspective and concluded that the reclassification and adjustments of prior periods were
immaterial to the Company’s prior period interim and annual consolidated financial statements, thus, no amendments to previously filed interim or annual
reports are required.

The change in the presentation for the managed fleet from net to gross amounts had an immaterial effect on the Company's condensed consolidated balance

sheets, condensed consolidated statements of cash flow and on its “net income” in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

15

TEXTAINER GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(All currency expressed in United States dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The impact of the reclassification and adjustment in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2018 and condensed consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2018, respectively are as follows:

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2018   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Comprehensive Income:

Lease rental income - managed fleet  $ -  $ 27,926  $ 27,926  $ -  $ 83,950  $ 83,950
Distribution expense to managed fleet container
investors  $ -  $ (25,889)  $ (25,889)  $ -  $ (77,651)  $ (77,651)
Management fees - non-leasing  $ -  $ 1,994  $ 1,994  $ -  $ 6,279  $ 6,279
Management fees  $ 4,031  $ (4,031)  $ -  $ 12,578  $ (12,578)  $ -

  As of December 31, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Balance Sheet:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 110,222  $ 24,003  $ 134,225
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 22,669  $ 470  $ 23,139
Total current assets  $ 373,877  $ 24,473  $ 398,350
Total assets  $ 4,744,296  $ 24,473  $ 4,768,769
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ (25,174)  $ (2,123)  $ (27,297)
Due to container investors, net  $ (8,322)  $ (22,350)  $ (30,672)
Total current liabilities  $ (268,114)  $ (24,473)  $ (292,587)
Total liabilities  $ (3,508,305)  $ (24,473)  $ (3,532,778)

The change in the timing of revenue recognition for acquisition fees for managed containers owned by Container Investors resulted in a cumulative decrease

of $4,245 to the retained earnings balance at December 31, 2017 in the condensed consolidated statements of shareholders’ equity and an increase of $4,245 in
accrued expense and a decrease for the same amount in retained earnings recorded in the condensed consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2017, with an
immaterial effect on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

See Note 1 “Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Polices” and Note 2 “Immaterial Reclassification and Adjustment of Prior Periods”